denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the group entities are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2017 2016 2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Australian dollars 10,002 7,679 643 –
British Pounds Sterling 885 4,653 – –
United States dollars 24,551 14,516 1,638 –
Euro dollars 14,398 9,175 – –
Japanese Yen 2,937 1,612 – –
New Zealand dollars 2,020 1,939 – –
Norwegian Kroner 773 732 – –
Swiss Franc 1,294 1,233 – –
Others 975 691 – 646

57,835 42,230 2,281 646

The Group considers there is no significant exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations for United States dollars
as long as the Hong Kong-United States dollar exchange rate remains pegged. The currency risk for debt
borrowings is minimal as they are either denominated in Hong Kong dollars or the currency of the underlying
pledged assets.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that a change in exchange rate had occurred at the
end of the reporting period and had been applied to both derivative and non-derivative financial instruments
(excluding items which are denominated in United States dollar) that would have affected the profit or loss. A
change of 5% (2016: 5%) was applied at the end of the respective reporting period.

2017 2016
5% 5% 5% 5%

increase decrease increase decrease
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (Decrease) in profit 1,632 (1,632) 1,353 (1,353)

Equity/Debt price risk
The Group’s equity and debt securities are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period with
reference to market price. Therefore, the Group is exposed to equity or debt price risks and management
monitors the price movements and takes appropriate actions when required.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that a change in the corresponding equity or debt
prices had occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to the equity and debt securities
that would have affected the profit or loss and equity. A change of 25% (2016: 4%) in stock price and debt price